ORDINANCE NO. 21 - 1939 (continued)

Section 1: That it is declared to be in the public interest that the consent of said village be, and such consent is hereby given, that said Main Street or so much thereof as is above described lying along the line of said State Highway No. 64, State Route 48, may be improved under the supervision of the Director of Highways.

Section 2: That the Clerk be, and he is hereby, directed to furnish to the Director of High-ways and to the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio, a certified copy of this Ordinance immediately upon the taking effect thereof.

Section 3: That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed June 30, 1939.

L. E. Bradford (Signed)

Mayor

Attest:

Luella Brown (Signed)
Clerk

CERTIFICATE

(SEAL)

I, LUELLA BROWN, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio do hereby certify that there is no newspaper published in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance Number 21 - 1939 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five (5) of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council:

United States Post Office Decker's Grocery McCray's Grocery Fox's Service Station Nutt's Service Station

each for a period of fifteen (15) days commencing on the 1st day of July, 1939.

Lulla Brown

ORDINANCE NO. 22 - 1939

Giving consent of the Village to the improvement of Franklin Street under the supervision of the Director of Highways.

WHEREAS, The Director of Highways is considering the matter of the improvement under his supervision of the public highway known as State Highway No. 894, State Route 725, and

WHEREAS, Franklin Street, within this village lies in whole or part along the line of said state highway, said Franklin Street being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point where the west corporation line crosses said State Highway No. 894, State Route 725, thence in an easterly direction along Franklin Street to the intersection of said State Highway No. 894, State Route 725, and State Highway No. 64, State Route 48, a distance of approximately 0.5 miles,

WHEREAS, It is proposed to extend said state highway improvement into, within or through this village and along the aforesaid Franklin Street,

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Ordained, by the Council of the Village of Centerville, Montgomery County, State of Ohio, three-fourths (3/4) of the members elected thereto concurring:

Section 1: That it is declared to be in the public interest that the consent of said village be, and such consent is hereby given, that said Franklin Street or so much thereof as is above described lying along the line of said State Highway No. 894, State Route 725, may be improved under the supervision of the Director of Highways.

Section 2: That the Clerk be, and he is hereby, directed to furnish to the Director of High-ways and to the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio, a certified copy of this Ordinance immediately upon the taking effect thereof.

Section 3: That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed June 30, 1939.

L. E. Bradford (Signed)
Mayor

Attest:

Luella Brown (Signed)
Clerk

(SEAL)

GERTIFICATE

I, LUELLA BROWN, Clerk of the Council of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio do hereby certify that there is no newspaper published in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance Number 22 - 1939 was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five (5) of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council:

United States Post Office Decker's Grocery McCray's Grocery Fox's Service Station Nutt's Service Station

each for a period of fifteen (15) days commencing on the 1st day of July, 1939.

Lulla Browns

OTERK